IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C)CC NO.16239 of 2014 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

Union of India & Ors.

.....Petitioners

-VERSUS-

M/s Summit Online Trade Solution Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner against the Final Judgment and Order dated 13.05.2014 passed by the Hon'ble High Court of Sikkim in Writ Petition © No. 11 of 2003. There is delay of 8 days in filing the SLP.

It is submitted that the SLP © No.18565 of 2014 arising out of relied upon judgment by the High Court was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice and tag with C.A. Nos. 4289-4290 of 2013 and the same are pending for hearing. Copy of record of proceeding dated 11th July,, 2014 is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 28th October, 2014 filed proof of service which shows that copies of the complete set of SLP Paper Books have been served on Mr. Arjun Garg, Advocate for Respondent No.1/Caveator.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders with this Office report. Dated this the 3rd Day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr.B. K. Prasad, Advocate Central Agency Section.
- 2. Mr. Arjun Garg, Advocate H-35, Lower Ground Floor Jangpura Extension, New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3